Portion of Road closed in Block VII, Huiroa Survey District, Inglewood County.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by sec-tion twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road in Huiroa Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed : 14.4 perches. Being portion of Kupara Road, adjoining Section 14, situated in Block VII, Huiroa Survey District (Taranaki R.D.).

In the Taranaki Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 64105, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 26th day of February, 1926.

J. G. COATES, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

(P.W. 26/1072/2.)

Land vested in the Wairoa Borough Council for Recreation Purposes.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon me by subsection one (b) of section twenty-eight of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal and Public Bodies Empowering Act, 1925, and being satisfied that the moneys referred to in the said subsection have been duly paid, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the preservation for police purposes over the land described in the reservation for police purposes over the land described in

the schedule hereto, and do further declare the said described in the schedule hereto, and do further declare the said land to be hereby vested in the Corporation of the Borough of Wairoa—that is to say, the Mayor, Councillors, and Burgesses of the Borough of Wairoa—in trust for recreation purposes. SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Hawke's Bay Land District, containing by admeasurement 2 acres 1 rood 2 perches, more or less, and being Suburban Section 830, Township of Clyde.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of February, 1926.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Land reserved for Police Purposes in the Town of Clyde, Hawke's Bay Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

TN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities \bot conferred upon me by subsection one (a) of section twenty-eight of the Reserves and other Lands Disposal and twenty-eight of the Reserves and other Lanus Disposal and Public Bodies Empowering Act, 1925, and being satisfied that the moneys referred to in the said subsection have been duly paid, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby revoke the reservation as an endowment in aid of the funds of the Clyde Town Board over the land described in the Schedule hereto and also the vesting of the said land in the Corporation of the Borough of Wairoa as an endowment, and do further hereby declare the said land to be permanently reserved for police purposes in like manner as if the same had been permanently reserved under section three hundred and sixty of the Land Act, 1924.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the Hawke's Bay Land District, containing by admeasurement 3 acres 1 rood, more or less, and being Section 28, Town of Clyde.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of February, 1926.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

Land proclaimed as a Street in Titirangi Survey District, North Auckland Land District.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. A PROCLAMATION.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by sec-tion twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a street the land in the Titirangi Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as a street :---

 A. R.
 P.
 Portion of

 0
 0
 0.3
 Allotment 164, Parish of Titirangi.

 0
 0
 9.5
 ,,
 164, ,
 ,,

Situated in Block III, Titirangi Survey District.

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 5/228, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, under No. 2160, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of February, 1926.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Land proclaimed as a Road in Block XVI, Tangihua Survey District, North Auckland Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section twelve of the Land Act, 1924, I, General Sir Charles Fergusson, Baronet, Governor-General of the Do-minion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as a road the land in the Tangihua Survey District described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land proclaimed as a road : 4 acres 1 rood 7 perches. Portion of Sections S 56 and 57, Mareretu Parish, Block XVI,

Tangihua Survey District.

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is In the Australia Design District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 16/1322, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, under No. 2161, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 23rd day of February, 1926.

A. D. McLEOD, Minister of Lands.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Proclaiming Native Land to have become Crown Land.

[L.S.] CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

A PROCLAMATION. W7 HEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, *inter alia*; that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under

[No. 12

526